Beginning the Effective Date, OEP (or an entity designated by and affiliated with 
OEP) agrees to pay to PACIFIC, in consideration for the satisfactory completion of the 
Services described herein: 

a. Until December 31, 2011, a monthly retainer of US $131,250 (one hundred and 
thirty one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars), and beginning January 1, 2012, 
a monthly retainer of R$235,000 (two hundred thirty five thousand reels)) Such 
payments shall be made at the first business day of each month and invoices shall 
be sent by PACIFIC ten business days before payment is actually due. 

b. If PACIFIC or OEP originates an investment idea in Brazil, or if PACIFIC 
introduces a company or a person relating to an idea to OEP, and OEP and such